

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO GAROD PIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN FEIGENBAUM
P.O. Box 545960
Surfside, FL 33154

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5129
bgoldman@hsgllp.com

July 10, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Circuits Are Split On The Threshold Question Of Whether As-Applied Challenges to 922(g)(1) Are Cognizable.....	5
A. The Eleventh Circuit Does Not Allow As-Applied Challenges.....	6
B. The Seventh And Ninth Circuits Consider As-Applied Challenges	8
II. Disarmament Based On Status Alone Is Plainly Wrong.....	11
III. The Issue Is Exceptionally Important	15
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle.....	16

V. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand In Light Of <i>Rahimi</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A—OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT	1a
APPENDIX B—EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA.....	3a
APPENDIX C—REPORT AND RECOMMENDATON ON MOTION FOR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA.....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 14
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015)	19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 12-14, 18
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	19
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3-7, 9, 11, 12, 14

<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	15
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 2023 WL 7839581 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 2024 WL 3219693 (10th Cir. June 28, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	6, 8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	3, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023)	13-15, 17
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 23-11604 (11th Cir. July 19, 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. -- (2024) 2024 WL 3074728 (June 21, 2024) ...	8, 10-13, 19-20

<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2-9, 11
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 2024 WL 3226783 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 922(g) <i>et seq.</i>	2-11, 14-19
Other Authorities	
Saul Cornell, <i>A New Paradigm for the Second Amendment</i> , 22 Law & Hist. Rev. 161 (2004).....	14
Crim. Justice Info. Servs. Div., Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Operational Report 2020-2021</i> (Apr. 2022)	16
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Firearms Offenses</i> (July 2024)	15
